#### WHITBY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

## CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Whitby intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byclaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

J. B. McCLURG, Clerk of the Council.

Council Chambers, "Eskholme," Whitby. 21st March, 1957.

## THE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF HEMSWORTH.

## CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Hemsworth intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for con-firmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

A. H. COLLEY, Clerk of the Council.

Brierley Hall, Brierley, near Barnsley. 29th March, 1957. (069)

### DEVIZES RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

#### CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Devizes intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

P. R. TRAPP. Clerk of the Council.

Browfort. Devizes. 25th March, 1957. (070)

### BOROUGH OF TWICKENHAM.

# CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Twickenham intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

W. H. JONES, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Twickenham.

. 30th March, 1957.

(355)

# BEDLINGTONSHIRE URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

### CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Bedlingtonshire Urban District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination

waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

Copies of the said byelaws will be kept at the offices of the Council at Council Offices, Front Street, Bedlington, and will be open to public inspection without payment on any week day during the usual office hours for the period mentioned above. Copies of the proposed byelaws will be supplied upon payment of one shilling per copy. Any objection to the confirmation of the said bye-

laws may be made by letter addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, London, S.W.1, within the same period.

F. S. FORSTIER, Clerk to the District Council.

Council Offices, Front Street. Bedlington. (126)

#### ASHBY-DE-LA-ZOUCH URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

#### CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.) NOTICE is hereby given that the Ashby-de-la-Zouch Urban District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

S. E. WILKINSON, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices Kilwardby Street, Ashby-de-la-Zouch, Leicestershire. (361)

# BOROUGH OF WIDNES.

#### CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.) NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Widnes intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

FRANK HOWARTH, Town Clerk.

# WHARFEDALE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS. 18

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Wharfedale Rural District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this Notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

CECIL NEWSTEAD, Clerk of the Council.

Wharfedale Rural District Council Offices, 8, Boroughgate, Otley, Yorkshire.

(363)

# LISKEARD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.) NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Liskeard intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and I coal Government for the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

J. PEARSON TONG, Clerk to the Council.

Council Offices, Luxstowe House.

Liskeard. 25th March, 1957.

(324)

## RURAL DISTRICT OF CLOWNE.

## CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Clowne intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936, and the Clean Air Act, 1956.

K. G. CULVERHOUSE, Clerk of the Council. 26th March, 1957. (321)